
Staff Report – Agenda Item # 2
Case number BZA-2024-02 Property size 20 ac

Applicant Alan Small Property zoning IG

Property owner Weihe Construction, Inc. Hearing date 06/06/2024

Property address 9591 W. 650 S Penelton, IN 46064

Requested action:
V 10.1.4. Variance of Development Standards to permit 70 feet lot width instead of 200 feet; V 
10.2.16.I.ii. Variance of Development Standards to permit driveway within 150 feet of second 
drive along Collector; V 10.1.4 Variance of Development Standards to not require public water 
access; V 10.2.10 Variance of Development Standards to waive 2 ft offsets in proposed façade 
every 40 feet.

Recommendation:
APPROVE

Exhibits:
1. Existing Land Use Map
2. Submittal
3. Zoning Plan 
4. Site Plan 
5. Comprehensive Plan

ZONING MAP



ANALYSIS

The site is located at 9591 W. 650 S Pendleton, IN 46064. This property is on the south side of W 
650 S, 0.5 miles west of the SR 13 and W 650 intersection. The 40-acre subject site consists of 2 
parcels, under the same ownership, and currently zoned General Industrial and used for 
agricultural purposes. 

The surrounding zoning districts and uses can be seen on the previous page and in Exhibit 1. 

Proposal
The petitioners, Weihe Construction, requests permission to at the subject site. Specifically, 
Weihe would like to conduct vehicle repairs and storage operations, including petroleum 
product storage for equipment fueling (see Exhibit 3 Submittal). Exhibit 4 Site Plan show the 
following planned improvements for Lot 2:

• Drainage Detention Pond
• Fuel Depot
• Water Well
• Warehouse
• Asphalt parking lot to serve the office with parking landscaping 
• Lime Silos
• Storage yard around the warehouse and on the rest of the lot
• 8-ft-tall metal fence to screen the storage yard around the entire perimeter of the yard

Analysis
The variances are requested to the development standards of the General Industrial zoning, 
which means that the BZA has the authority to approve it as long as the proposed projects 
meats 3 criteria listed in Lapel’s UDO and analyzed below. Please note that while granting the 
variances is a matter committed to discretion of the BZA, granting a Special Use approval is 
mandatory once the applicant shows compliance with relevant statutory criteria.

Criteria 1
The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the 
community.
None of the proposed variances will produce injuries to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community without proper correction. The variance of lot width comes 
after several discussions between the applicant and surrounding neighbors. The smaller lot 
width will maintain traffic closer to Smock Auction and the concrete plant to the north of the 
street, as well as redirect away from the existing residential land uses. The result was designed to 
minimize the impact on all surrounding neighbors. The variance of driveway locations comes as 
a result of discussions between the applicant and the neighbor to the north of the property. By 
using the East property line, the applicant plans to reduce the impact beyond their drive from SR 
13 using a frontage road with 2 entries and a cul-de-sac to allow easier turning maneuvers. 
While the approval of this variance could be injurious to injurious to public safety, the planned 



alternative does satisfy the purpose of the standard in providing safe property entry ways. The 
variance of public water access is a result of the lack of need for much of the resource for the 
proposed land use. This variance could be dangerous to the public, if proper alternatives are not 
made, specifically for fire safety. The applicant proposes to allow the installation of private wells, 
and a commitment to connect to future networks that are built in the area. The applicant also 
plans to install a dry hydrant connection to the proposed pond, as well as Knox Box Accesses for 
fire safety requirements of the fire department. The waiver of the building offset is asked due to 
the non-conducive nature when applied to a metal building. The proposed offsets and barriers 
provide proper safety barriers and screening to correct the possible injuries to the public by not 
following the standard.

Criteria 2
The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner.
With the extensive neighbor involvement used in the design of the property development, the 
variances requested, and proposals made have been made to prevent adverse effects on the 
adjacent properties. The variance of minimum lot width will increase the use and value of 
adjacent properties by relocating the traffic away from the residential buildings on the north 
side of CR 650, maintaining the traffic closer to Smock Auction and the concrete plant. This will 
also include a landscape buffer to screen the project from the drive itself. The variance for the 
driveway was requested after direct meetings between the applicant and the northern neighbor 
that will be affected by the driveway placement. The agreement was made to locate the 
proposed driveway along the eastern property line, reducing the impact and traffic coming from 
SR 13. This will be a frontage road, with 2 entries into the site, and a cul-de-sac to facilitate 
better turning movements. This solution maintains the purpose of the ordinance by providing 
safe ingress and egress from the site, without substantially affecting the neighboring properties. 
The variance for the public sewer and water access, and the proposed solution of private wells 
and dry hydrant connection, will facilitate following of all safety standards and not affect the 
adjacent property use or value. The variance of the building façade offset could affect the value 
of adjacent properties, if the alternatives do not correctly address the impact. The applicant 
proposes to provide an interesting front façade with split-face block on the first-floor, painted 
metal siding on the second story, and an architectural element. This will provide appropriate 
screening and visual appeal to correct the variance of the standard 2-foot offsets every 40 linear 
feet.

Criteria 3
The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary 
hardship if applied.
All proposed variances were developed to allow development of the property with undue 
hardship. The minimum lot width variance will allow the development of the land as desired, 
without requiring more land to be developed than needed. If the full 200 feet is required, it will 
require further development than the applicant is able to provide or use. The driveway variance 
is required to allow the applicant to have proper access to the property without causing 
hardship for future development or current use. If the standard 150 linear feet separation of 



driveway entrances is followed, it will make the development of the property more difficult than 
needed. Also, it would increase the traffic flow problems with the addition of a second high 
traffic flow break in the roadway, when one would suffice to service both the applicant and 
north neighbor’s needs. The public water variance is requested due to the detrimental cost of 
providing such a service. There is currently no public water availability, but the applicant has 
proposed alternatives instead of the prohibitive cost being required. The applicant proposes to 
use private wells, dry hydrant connection to the proposed pond, as well as Knox Box Accesses 
for fire safety. The applicant will also commit to connecting to a future public water network if 
one is created in the vicinity. The building façade offset waiver request comes because of the 
inconducive manner of following the 2-foot offsets every 40 linear feet for a metal shed type 
barn. The applicant has proposed that, as this standard has not been applied to other similar 
projects like the Lapel Stony Creek Fire Sation, that they be allowed to use a split-face block and 
painted metal siding instead of following the standard. 

VARIANCE OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FINDINGS

AGENDA ITEM #1:
If the Board should decide to APPROVE the requested variance, please use the following 
findings of fact:

The Lapel Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny variances of development 
standards from the terms of the zoning ordinance. The BZA may impose reasonable conditions 
as part of its approval. A Variance of Development Standards may be approved only upon a 
determination in writing that the following three (3) conditions are met (see Indiana Code § 36-
7-4-918.5):

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community:

It is likely that these variances will NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and
general welfare of the community. The minimum lot width variance will facilitate better 
traffic flow and reduce the impact on the adjacent properties overall. The alternative 
provided for the driveway variance will likewise provide a safer alternative for traffic 
movement. The variance of public water could prove injurious, but the alternatives proposed 
will assuage these problems. The building façade offset variance approval will offer no 
problems for the public either, though the maintaining of the standard will not either.

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not 
be affected in a substantially adverse manner:

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variances. For the lot 
width and driveway location they will in fact be improved through the proposed alternatives. 
Nearby property owners may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request 



will have significant adverse effects on adjacent properties. Should nothing contrary be 
brought to light by adjacent owners at the public hearing, it is presumed that the approval 
of this variance request will not have a substantially adverse effect on the use and value of 
adjacent properties.

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an 
unnecessary hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought:

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in practical difficulties 
in the use of the property. In the case of the lot width and driveway location, it will mean a 
detrimental hardship in the development of the property and produce designs that will 
produce more adverse effects than the proposed alternative. The variance in the public 
water requirement is required as it would be financially detrimental to the project to create 
the needed network to connect to the existing public water structures.

The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance for the building façade offsets 
MAY result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. While the requirement is not 
conducive for a metal building design, there may be other alternative that could follow the 
standard as written, without requiring a waiver.

RECOMMENDATIONS

AGENDA ITEM #1:
APPROVE the requested Variance of Development Standards based upon the following findings 
of fact:

• The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 
of the community;

• The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not 
be affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

• The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will constitute an unnecessary 
hardship if applied to the property for which the variance is sought.

With the following specific conditions:
1. The Applicant shall sign the Acknowledgement of Variance document prepared by the 

Planning and Development Department Staff within 60 days of this approval. Staff will 
then record this document against the property and a file stamped copy of such 
recorded document shall be available in the Department of Planning and Development.

2. Any alterations to the approved building plan or site plan, other than those required by 
the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA), shall be submitted to the Planning and 
Development.
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